
Date of mailing: 

ZONING HEARING BOARD OF UPPER MERION TOWNSHIP 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PA 

APPLICATION OF DAVIS DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LLC 

APPLICATION NO. 2021-09 

PROPERTY: 413 WALNUT STREET, TAX PARCEL NO. 58-00-20353-00-1 

DECISION 

The Zoning Hearing Board of Upper Merion Township (“ZHB”) considered an 

application for dimensional variances to allow a 3-lot subdivision with non-compliant 

minimum and aggregate side yard setbacks.  The ZHB denied the requested variances. 

The applicant did not prove entitlement to the grant of relief. 

Davis Development Group, LLC (“Developer”) is the equitable owner of the 

property located at 413 Walnut Street, tax parcel no. 58-00-20353-00-1 (the “Property”). 

The Property is located in the LI Limited Industrial zoning district (the “LI District”) of Upper 

Merion Township (the “Township”).  The Property is improved with a 1-story residential 

dwelling.  Developer proposes to demolish the existing dwelling, subdivide the Property 

into three (3) lots, and construct detached single-family residential dwellings on each lot. 

Under current zoning, Developer can construct single-family homes on 2 lots 

without zoning relief. Developer requested variances from section 165-146.B(1) of the 

Upper Merion Township Zoning Ordinance of 1942, as Amended (the “Zoning 

Ordinance”) to permit each of the subdivided lots to have aggregate side yards of 20 feet 

(aggregate side yards of 40 feet are required) and individual side yards of 10 feet 

(individual side yards of 15 feet are required). 

April 26, 2021
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On April 7, 2021, the ZHB held an advertised virtual public hearing1 on Developer’s 

application.  The following members of the ZHB were present at the hearing: M Jonathan 

Garzillo, Chairman; John Tallman, Vice Chairman; Vivian Peikin, Esq., Secretary; Maria 

Mengel, member; and Hedda Schupak, alternate. The ZHB was represented by Marc D. 

Jonas, Esq., and Zachary A. Sivertsen, Esq. of the law firm of Eastburn and Gray, P.C. 

Developer was represented by Edward J. Hughes, Esq., of the law firm of Hughes, 

Kalkbrenner & Ozorowski, LLP. 

The hearing was duly advertised, notice was given in accordance with the 

requirements of the zoning ordinance, and the proceedings were stenographically 

recorded.  Because the application was denied, the ZHB issues this  decision with findings 

of fact, conclusions of law, and reasons. 

After careful consideration of the evidence presented, the ZHB makes the following 

findings of fact and conclusions of law. 

A. FINDINGS OF FACT

BACKGROUND 

1. Developer is the equitable owner of the Property.  [Ex. ZHB-2; ZHB-3] [Ex.

ZHB-4] 

2. The Property is approximately 24,000 sq. ft. (0.55 acres) in size. [Ex. ZHB-

4] 

3. The Property has frontage on Walnut Street of approximately 126 ft. [Ex.

ZHB-4] 

1 The virtual hearing was held via WebEx, as permitted by Act 2020-15, which authorizes political 

subdivisions subject to the COVID-19 disaster emergency declaration to conduct business through an 
authorized telecommunications device.  The virtual hearing was conducted in accordance with the 
requirements set forth in 35 Pa.C.S. § 5741. 
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4. The Property is improved with a 1-story detached single-family dwelling with

a footprint of approximately 727 sq. ft. 

5. The Property is located in the LI District. [Ex. ZHB-4]

6. Current zoning permits the development of 2 residential lots without the

need for zoning relief. 

ZHB HEARING 

7. The ZHB marked the following exhibits:

a. ZHB-1 – application with addendum,

b. ZHB-2 – deed dated December 13, 2018, between Elliot A. Fus,

Executor of the Estate of Sophie Soupik (grantor) and Andrew C.

Branca and Tina M. Branca (grantees), recorded in Montgomery

County deed book 6119, page 1725,

c. ZHB-3 – agreement of sale dated January 1, 2021, between Andrew

C. Branca and Tina M. Branca (seller) and Davis Development

Group, LLC (buyer), 

d. ZHB-4 – plan entitled “Zoning Plan,” prepared by Kimley Horn, dated

February 16, 2021,

e. ZHB-5 – Montgomery County Board of Assessment Appeals

property information and tax map,

f. ZHB-6 – legal notice, and

g. ZHB-7 – proof of publication.

8. Landowners offered the testimony of Paul W. Hughes, P.E., the project

engineer, and Thomas G. Davis, Jr., a representative of Developer. 
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9. The testimony and contentions  of Mr. Davis was as follows:

a. The need to subdivide the Property into 3 lots is driven by the price

Developer agreed to pay to acquire the Property.

b. The cost to acquire the Property and build only two detached

dwellings would not be economically justified based on the purchase

price and the price at which Developer would sell the dwellings.

c. If the ZHB did not grant the requested variances, Developer would

likely terminate the agreement of sale and would not move forward

with purchasing the Property.

10. Developer’s testimony was conflicting with regard the terms of the

agreement of sale to purchase the property. 

11. The agreement of sale submitted with the application, exhibit ZHB-3,

provided for a price differential, depending on Developer’s success in obtaining variances 

to permit an additional lot. 

12. Developer produced no credible, competent evidence to justify the grant of

variances based on the economics of the pending real estate transaction. 

13. No evidence was offered demonstrating unique physical conditions of the

property providing a factual basis for the grant of dimensional variances. 

14. Developer’s request for zoning relief was motivated by the personal desire

for increased profitability. 
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B. DISCUSSION

A zoning hearing board may only grant a variance where:

1. an unnecessary hardship will result if the variance is denied, due to
the unique physical circumstances or conditions peculiar to the
property;

2. because of the physical conditions, the property cannot be developed
in conformity with the zoning ordinance and, therefore, a variance is
necessary to enable the reasonable use of the property;

3. the unnecessary hardship was not created by the applicant;

4. the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare; and

5. the variance sought will represent the minimum variance that will
afford relief.

53 P.S. § 10910.2(a); Zoning Ordinance §§ 164-133 and 164-134; Cope v. Zoning 

Hearing Bd. of S. Whitehall Twp., 578 A.2d 1002, 1005 (1990).   

The variance standard is a “high hurdle[ ].” Omnipoint Comms. Ent. L.P. v. Zoning 

Hearing Bd. Easttown Twp., 331 F.3d 386, n*11 (3d Cir. 2003). “[T]he reasons for granting 

the variance must be substantial, serious and compelling.” Commonwealth v. Zoning 

Hearing Bd. Susquehanna Twp., 677 A.2d 853, 855 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996). Variances are 

to be granted “sparingly and only under exceptional circumstances.” Id.; see also Appeal 

of Lester M. Prange, Inc., 647 A.2d 279, 284 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994); Laurento v. Zoning 

Hearing Bd. of Borough of W. Chester, 638 A.2d 437, 439 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994).  “[T]o 

establish unnecessary hardship, an applicant must show more than a mere economic or 

personal hardship.” Pietropaolo v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Lower Merion Twp., 979 A.2d 

969, 980 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2009); see also Singer v. Phila. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 29 A.3d 

144, 150 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011) (“It is well-settled that in order to establish unnecessary 

hardship for a dimensional variance an applicant must demonstrate something more than 
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a mere desire to develop a property as it wishes or that it will be financially burdened if 

the variance is not granted.”). 

The Commonwealth Court in Pequea Twp. v. Zoning Hearing Board of Pequea 

Twp., 180 A.3d 500 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018) summarized the standard applied to requests for 

dimensional variances: 

Although Hertzberg sets forth a more relaxed standard for a 

dimensional variance, it does not stand for the proposition that 

“a variance must be granted from a dimensional requirement 

that prevents or financially burdens a property owner's ability 

to employ his property exactly as he wishes, so long as the 

use itself is permitted.” Yeager v. Zoning Hearing Board of the 

City of Allentown, 779 A.2d 595, 598 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001) 

(emphasis in original); see also Singer (quoting Yeager). 

Additionally, it has been the law of this Commonwealth that 

the mere desire for more space does not establish the 

requisite unnecessary hardship for a variance. See 

Larsen v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of City of Pittsburgh, 

543 Pa. 415, 672 A.2d 286, 290 (1996) (ruling that the zoning 

board erred as a matter of law in granting a dimensional 

variance where the applicants sought a variance to construct 

a 400–square foot deck in order to provide a play area for their 

child, because the “mere desire to provide more room for a 

family member's enjoyment fails to constitute the type of 

‘unnecessary hardship’ required by the law of this 

Commonwealth”); see also McClintock v. Zoning Hearing 

Board of Fairview Borough, 118 Pa.Cmwlth. 448, 545 A.2d 

470 (1988) (denying a dimensional variance where the 

property could be used for a one-car garage instead of a two-

car garage); Vito v. Zoning Hearing Board of Borough of 

Whitehall, 73 Pa.Cmwlth. 270, 458 A.2d 620 (1983) (finding 

no hardship to grant a dimensional variance to build an 

addition to an existing two-car garage where the property was 

useable in its present condition). 

Pequea Twp., 180 A.3d at 507–08 (emphasis added). 

In Pequea Township, the applicant sought a variance to construct a second floor 

addition over his garage to a height of 28 feet, where a maximum height of 20 feet was 
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permitted by the zoning ordinance for accessory structures.  The applicant stated that he 

wanted the additional space to accommodate overnight guests and argued that building 

on top of the existing garage was his only option due to the spatial constraints presented 

by an in-ground pool located behind the garage and the setback requirement to the side 

of the garage.  The zoning hearing board granted the dimensional variance. 

The Commonwealth Court reversed the ZHB’s decision.  It found that “[t]he desire 

to provide more living space fails to constitute the type of ‘unnecessary hardship’ required 

by the law of this Commonwealth.”  Pequea Twp., 180 A.3d at 508. The court reasoned 

that: 

Applicant does not need the variance to construct the second 

floor addition on the garage in order to make reasonable use 

of the Property, as he is already doing so. Indeed, Applicant's 

Property is improved with, among other things, a principal 

residence and a garage. (F.F. No. 2.) Because the variance is 

not necessary to enable Applicant to pursue the reasonable 

use of the Property, Applicant has not met his burden to 

establish that he is entitled to a variance. See 53 P.S. § 

10910.2, Yeager. The failure of the Board to consider and 

address this requirement for a variance constitutes legal error. 

Pequea Twp., 180 A.3d at 508–09. 

In a particularly apposite reported court opinion, Dunn v. Middletown Township 

Zoning Hearing Board, 143 A.3d 494 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016), an applicant sought variances 

from maximum density and lot width requirements in order to demolish his existing home, 

subdivide the property, and construct two new homes.  The Commonwealth Court 

concluded that the only hardship asserted by the applicant was his desire to increase 

profitability, an insufficient basis for granting the requested dimensional variances.  The 

Court concluded: 
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Indeed, where no hardship is shown, or where the 

asserted hardship amounts to a landowner's mere desire 

to increase profitability, the unnecessary hardship criterion 

required to obtain a variance is not satisfied even under the 

relaxed standard set forth by the Supreme Court in Hertzberg. 

See, e.g., Soc'y Hill Civic Ass'n v. Phila. Zoning Bd. of 

Adjustment, 42 A.3d 1178 (Pa.Cmwlth.2012) (rejecting 

applicants' request for dimensional variance from zoning 

code's loading space requirement where need for variance 

was triggered by applicants' desire to expand use of property 

to maximize profitability); Singer v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment 

of City of Phila., 29 A.3d 144 (Pa.Cmwlth.2011) (rejecting 

applicant's request for dimensional variances from zoning 

code's parking, floor area ratio and loading dock requirements 

where asserted hardship amounted to applicant's desire to 

maximize development potential of property); Lamar 

Advantage GP Co. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Adjustment of 

City of Pittsburgh, 997 A.2d 423 (Pa.Cmwlth.2010) (rejecting 

applicant's request for dimensional variance for proposed sign 

where only asserted hardship involved alleged benefit to 

community and increase in income); Twp. of Northampton v. 

Zoning Hearing Bd. of Northampton Twp., 969 A.2d 24 

(Pa.Cmwlth.2009) (rejecting applicant's request for variance 

from ordinance's off-street parking requirements where no 

evidence of hardship presented even under relaxed Hertzberg 

standard and evidence revealed applicant could use property 

in a manner consistent with ordinance requirements); In re 

Boyer, 960 A.2d 179 (Pa.Cmwlth.2008) (rejecting applicant's 

requests for dimensional variances from ordinance's steep 

slope and setback requirements in order to construct in-

ground pool where no evidence of hardship presented even 

under relaxed Hertzberg standard); Se. Chester County 

Refuse Auth. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of London Grove Twp., 

898 A.2d 680 (Pa.Cmwlth.2006) (rejecting request for 

dimensional variance where evidence indicated applicant 

could continue to operate at a profit without variance relief; no 

hardship shown); One Meridian Partners, LLP v. Zoning 

Board of Adjustment of City of Phila., 867 A.2d 706 

(Pa.Cmwlth.2005) (rejecting request for dimensional variance 

from floor area ratio and height requirements where asserted 

hardship was essentially financial in nature); Yeager v. Zoning 

Hearing Board of City of Allentown, 779 A.2d 595 

(Pa.Cmwlth.2001) (rejecting applicant's request for 
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dimensional variances from ordinance's setback and clear 

sight triangle requirements where only hardship amounted to 

applicant's desire to construct a building for its new car 

dealership that complied with specifications required by 

vehicle manufacturer). 

Dunn, 143 A.3d at 506 (emphasis added). 

In the present application, Developer failed to satisfy the statutory requirements 

for establishing entitlement to the requested variances.  The need for the requested 

variances arises solely from Developer’s personal desire to maximize economic gains 

from redeveloping the Property.  Developer can subdivide the Property into two zoning-

compliant lots, but wishes to increase its profits by creating 3 noncompliant lots. 

Developer’s desire to maximize economic gains is an insufficient basis for granting 

variance relief.  An inflated selling price in anticipation of the grant of dimensional 

variances does not provide the basis for zoning relief. 

There are no unusual or unique characteristics or conditions of the Property which 

necessitate the requested variance relief.  Nor are the variances necessary to allow 

Developer to make reasonable use of the Property, as it is already improved with a single-

family residential dwelling and can be developed further without zoning relief.  This is 

simply a matter of Developer’s personal desire for more. 

No evidence demonstrated an unnecessary hardship relating to the Property.  This 

is the principal rationale for the grant of a variance.  No evidence was offered to satisfy 

Developer’s burden of proof. 

C. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The ZHB has jurisdiction under section 909.1(a)(5) of the  MPC, 53 P.S.

§10909.1(a)(5), and Zoning Ordinance §165-215.A(5).
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2. Developer has standing to seek the requested zoning relief as the equitable

owner of the Property. 

3. The ZHB is obligated to ensure compliance with the Zoning Ordinance.

4. Developer requires dimensional variances from section 165-146.B(1) of the

Zoning Ordinance to permit a 3-lot subdivision of the Property where each subdivided lot 

would have aggregate side yards of 20 ft. where aggregate side yards of 40 ft. are 

required, and individual side yards of 10 ft. where individual side yards of 15 ft. are 

required. 

5. The ZHB may grant a variance provided that an applicant establishes that:

(1) an unnecessary hardship will result if the variance is denied, due to the unique physical

circumstances or conditions peculiar to the property; (2) because of the physical 

conditions, the property cannot be developed in conformity with the zoning ordinance and, 

therefore, a variance is necessary to enable the reasonable use of the property; (3) the 

unnecessary hardship was not created by the applicant; (4) the variance will not be 

detrimental to the public welfare; and (5) the variance sought will represent the minimum 

variance that will afford relief.  

6. Developer failed to demonstrate an unnecessary hardship entitling it to

variance relief from section 165-146.B(1) of the zoning ordinance. 

7. The Property is reasonably used as a detached single-family dwelling.

8. Any claimed  hardship was self-created by Developer’s desire to maximize

profitability. 

9. Developer failed to establish that the requested relief represented the

minimum variance that will afford relief. 






